and to manage its capital more efficiently. Risk based capital models are used to support the quantification of risk under the Solvency II framework.
Management undertakes a quarterly review of risk, the output from which is a key input into the risk-based capital assessments. Primarily, a risk-based
capital model and scenario tests are used. Sensitivities to economic and operating experience are regularly produced on financial performance
measurements to inform the Group’s decision making and planning processes, and as part of the framework for identifying and quantifying the risks to which
the Company is exposed.

(i) Sensitivity results

Some results of sensitivity testing for the Company’s business are set out below. For each sensitivity the impact of a change in a single factor is shown, with
other assumptions left unchanged.

Interest rate and investment return The impact of a change in market interest rates by ± 1%
Foreign exchange rates The impact of a change in the GBP: Foreign currency exchange rate of ±10%, with a positive change

representing a strengthening of pound sterling.

Sensitivity factor Description of sensitivity factor applied

The above sensitivity factors are applied using statistical models. The impacts are shown in tables below:

2023
Interest rates

1%
Interest rates

-1%

£m £m
Impact on profit before tax  (11)  11
Impact on shareholders' equity  (11)  11

2022
Interest rates

1%
Interest rates

-1%

£m £m
Impact on profit before tax  (11)  11
Impact on shareholders' equity  (11)  11

2023

Euro
10%

Euro
-10%

CAD
10%

CAD
-10%

SGD
10%

SGD
-10%

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Impact on profit before tax  246  (300)  (2)  3  (22)  27

Impact on shareholders' equity  199  (243)  (2)  2  (18)  22

2022

Euro
10%

Euro
-10%

CAD
10%

CAD
-10%

SGD
10%

SGD
-10%

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Impact on profit before tax  315  (385)  (2)  3  (21)  26

Impact on shareholders' equity  255  (312)  (2)  2  (17)  21

Aviva Group Holdings Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the financial statements continued

39

26. Risk management continued

(f)  Risk and capital management continued

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses do not take into account that the assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that any actual market
movement occurs. For example, the Company’s financial risk management strategy aims to manage the exposure to market fluctuations. As investment
markets move past various trigger levels, management actions could include selling investments, changing investment portfolio allocation and taking other